
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

West & City Centre Area Planning Sub-Committee 
 
To: Councillors Livesley (Chair), Bartlett (Vice-Chair), 

Sue Galloway, Horton, Macdonald, Reid, Simpson-Laing, 
Sunderland and B Watson 
 

Date: Tuesday, 3 April 2007 
 

Time: 12.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Site visits for this meeting will commence at 11.00 am on Monday 2 

April 2007 at Memorial Gardens. 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Public Participation   
 

It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 
have registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for 
registering is by 5pm the working day before the meeting. Members 
of the public can speak on specific planning applications or on 
other agenda items or matters within the remit of the committee. 
  
To register please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting, 
on the details at the foot of this agenda. 
 

3. Plans List   
 

Members will consider a schedule of reports of the Assistant 
Director (Planning and Sustainable Development), relating to 
planning applications with an outline the proposals and relevant 
policy considerations and the views and advice of consultees and 
officers. 

 



 

 
a) Acomb Branch Library, Front Street, York (07/00320/GRG3)  

(Pages 3 - 10) 
 

Single storey front and side extensions and a wood pellet silo within 
a wooden enclosure.  [Westfield Ward] 
 

b) 33 Main Street, Nether Poppleton, York (07/00359/FUL)  (Pages 
11 - 16) 
 

Single storey, pitched roof, side extension.  [Rural West York Ward]   
 

c) 108 South Bank Avenue, York (06/02379/FUL)  (Pages 17 - 26) 
 

Conversion of a dwelling to 3 flats and a single storey rear 
extension.  [Micklegate Ward] 
 

d) 3 Percy's Lane, York (06/02853/FULM)  (Pages 27 - 50) 
 

Erection of a four storey student accommodation block comprising 
9 studio apartments and 6 apartments, comprising 39 study 
bedrooms and ancillary accommodation, after the demolition of the 
existing building.  [Guildhall Ward] 
 

e) 3 Percy's Lane, York (06/02854/CAC)  (Pages 51 - 56) 
 

Demolition of a building in the Conservation Area.  [Guildhall Ward] 
 

4. Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under 
the  Local Government Act 1972   
 

Democracy Officer 
 
Name: Simon Copley 
Contact Details: 

• Telephone (01904) 551078 

• Email – simon.copley@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



WEST AND CITY CENTRE AREA PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE  
 

SITE VISITS 

 

Monday 2 April 2007 
 

The bus will depart from Memorial Gardens at 11.00 
 
TIME 

(Approx) 

 

SITE ITEM 

11.15 Acomb Branch Library, Front Street a 

11.45 108 South Bank Avenue c 

12.15 3 Percy’s Lane d & e 

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

          

Agenda AnnexPage 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Application Reference Number: 07/00320/GRG3  Item No: a 
Page 1 of 6 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Committee: West & City Centre Area Ward: Westfield 
Date: 3 April 2007 Parish: No Parish 
 
 
 
Reference: 07/00320/GRG3 
Application at: Acomb Branch Library Front Street York YO24 3BZ  
For: Single storey front and side extensions; wood pellet silo within 

wooden enclosure 
By: Learning  Culture And Children’s Services 
Application Type: Full Application 
Target Date: 17 April 2007 
 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 The application is for a single storey front and side extension, and a wood pellet 
silo within a wooden enclosure. 
 
1.2 The proposed extension would be within the Acomb Conservation Area, the
[...]
himney, when viewed from Front Street. The introduction of the 
proposed silo is unlikely to be detrimental to the visual amenity of the conservation 
area in this location and is generally acceptable. 
 
CONSERVATION AREAS ADVISORY PANEL - No objections 
- Silo should be painted an appropriate colour 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION UNIT - Have concerns regarding dust, smoke 
and fumes from the proposed boiler/silo system, adversely affecting the amenity of 
the neighbouring properties. Require further information. 
 
HIGHWAY NETWORK MANAGMENT - No objections 
 

Page 4



 

Application Reference Number: 07/00320/GRG3  Item No: a 
Page 3 of 6 

3.3  EXTERNAL CONSULTATIONS/REPRESENTATIONS 
 
1 LETTER OF OBJECTION 
- Would be clearly visible in the street as it is closer the main building line and would 
be seen in context with the historic properties in Front Street 
- The glazed facade does not harmonise with the local environment 
- The proposed canopy would enhance the incongruity of the design within the 
important architectural environment 
- Suggests examples of how the appearance of the proposed front extension could 
be improved 
 
 
4.0  APPRAISAL 
 
4.1 RELEVANT SITE HISTORY 
 
05/01921/GRG3 - Single storey extension and alterations to existing library - 
Approved 
 
4.2 ADDITIONAL PLANNING POLICY 
 
Planning Policy Guidance 15 'Planning and the Historic Environment' 
 
4.3 KEY ISSUES 
 
1.  Visual impact on the building and the conservation area 
2.  Impact on neighbouring property 
 
4.4 ASSESSMENT 
 
PLANNING POLICY 
 
4.4.1. Policy GP1 'Design' of the City of York Development Control Local Plan 
includes the expectation that development proposals will, inter alia; respect or 
enhance the local environment; be of a density, layout, scale, mass and design that 
is compatible with neighbouring buildings and spaces, ensure residents living nearby 
are not unduly affected by noise, disturbance overlooking, overshadowing or 
dominated by overbearing structures, 
[...]
bject to the 
conditions listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged 
importance, with particular reference the residential amenity of the neighbours, the 
visual amenity of the building and the conservation area. As such, the proposal 
complies with Policies GP1, C1, HE2 and HE3 of the City of York Development 
Control Local Plan (2005); national planning guidance contained in Planning Policy 
Guidance 15  "Planning and the Historic Environment". 
  
 
Contact details: 
Author: Victoria Bell Development Control Officer 
Tel No: 01904  551347 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



16

25

37

28

18

38

11

21

LOWFIELDS DRIVE

A
com

b

M
ethodist

C
hurch

1

42

50

1

4

26

25
24

23

1817

C
H

A
N

C
E

R
Y

C
O

U
R

T

48

44
Club

Sou
th

View

Ter
ra

ce

Alexa

Court

40

2

4

4

1

56

9
10

11

48

63

51

Chapel T
err

F
riends

M
eeting

H
ouse

32

42

42a

1

5

83

85

93

95

PO

PH

A
com

b
M

ew
s

A
com

b
P

arish

C
hurch

H
all

2

4

5
to

8

77

73

67

57

24

20

18

El Sub Sta

Vyner

House

Almshouses

45

33

14a

14

16

THE GREEN

Manse

2

12

22

149

1

4

29

83a

32
31

1

79

1 to 52

Orchard

House

S
T

S
T

E
P

H
E

N
S

M
E

W
S

4

1

2

SCALE

Originating Group

DATE

Drawing No.

c Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

9,St.Leonards Place,York,YO1 2ET

Telephone: 01904 613161

Project

Produced from the 1993 Ordnance Survey 1:1250 mapping with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office

DRAWN BY JB

York City Council.LA 1000 20818

1:1250 20/3/2007

Organisation

Library

FRONT STREET

N

S

EW

PLAN 4

Site Plan : Acomb Branch Library Front Street York

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Application Reference Number: 07/00359/FUL  Item No: b 
Page 1 of 3 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Committee: West & City Centre Area Ward: Rural West York 
Date: 3 April 2007 Parish: Nether Poppleton Parish 

Council 
 
 
 
Reference: 07/00359/FUL 
Application at: 33 Main Street Nether Poppleton York YO26 6HS  
For: Single storey pitched roof side extension 
By: Mr And Mrs Edwards 
Application Type: Full Application 
Target Date: 24 April 2007 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
This application seeks permission for the erection of a pitched roof side extension, 
measuring 4.3 metres in length, projecting 3.3 metres from the side elevation and 
with a height of 4.3 metres to the ridge and 2.4 metres to the eaves.  This proposal 
will replace the existing porch style extension currently in place. 
 
This application is to be decided by Committee as the applicant has been employed 
by City of York Council within the last four years. 
 
2.0  POLICY CONTEXT 
 
2.1  Development Plan Allocation: 
 
Conservation Area Nether Poppleton 0019 
 
City Boundary York City Boundary 0001 
 
DC Area Teams West Area 0004 
 
Floodzone 2 Flood Zone 2  
 
Floodzone 3 Flood Zone 3  
 
2.2  Policies:  
  
CYH7 Residential extensions 
  
CYGP1 Design 
 
3.0  CONSULTATIONS 
 
3.1  Internal 
 
Urban Design and Conservation - No comment to make. 

Agenda Item 3bPage 11



 

Application Reference Number: 07/00359/FUL  Item No: b 
Page 2 of 3 

 
3.2  External 
 
Nether Poppleton Parish Council - No comment up to date of writing. 
 
Response to neighbour consultation letters which expired on 20.03.07. - None 
received up to date of writing 
 
Response to site notice (expiry date 26.03.07) - None received up to date of writing 
 
Response to press advertisement (expiry date 28.03.07) - None received up to date 
of writing 
 
4.0  APPRAISAL 
 
4.1  Key Issues 
 
1.  Visual impact on the dwelling;  
2.  Impact on neighbouring properties 
 
4.2  DRAFT LOCAL PLAN POLICY CYH7 states that residential extensions will be 
permitted where (i) the design and materials are sympathetic to the main dwelling 
and the locality (ii) the design and scale are appropriate to the main building (iii) 
there is no adverse e
[...]
hed bungalow sited just outside the 
Conservation Area.    The property has previously been extended by the addition of 
a conservatory to the front; dormer and garage extension to the rear; and side porch 
extension.  A good sized garden to the front and courtyard area to the rear provide 
sufficient amenity space. 
 
4.7  The dwelling is well set back from the highway in an elevated position and is 
screened to the front by 2 metre high hedging.  The proposal will also be screened to 
the rear by the existing garage and side, again by high hedging and fencing.  The 
proposal is to be well set back from the front of the dwelling and the footprint  will be 
3.3 square metres larger than the existing, with the same height to the eaves and the 
addition of a pitched roof; it is therefore not considered this proposal will significantly 
impact upon the appearance of the dwelling or surrounding area.  Again due to the 
siting of the proposal and existing boundary treatment there will be no loss of 
amenity to any neighbouring properties. 
 
5.0  CONCLUSION 
 
It is considered that the proposal will not harm the living conditions of nearby 
neighbours or the appearance of the dwelling in the street and as such the proposal 
complies with local plan policy and the relevant Supplementary Planning Guidance. 
 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Approve 
 
1 TIME2  
  
2 VISQ1  
  
3 PLANS1  
  
 
7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 1. REASON FOR APPROVAL 
   
 In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the 
conditions listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged 
importance, with particular reference to the impact on the residential amenity of 
neighbours or the impact upon the streetscene.  As such the proposal complies with 
Policies H7  and GP1 of the City of York Local Plan Deposit Draft. 
  
 
Contact details: 
Author: Carolyn Howarth Development Control Assistant 
Tel No: 01904 551344 
 

Page 13



Page 14

This page i
[...]
FUL  Item No: c 
Page 3 of 8 

b.  Construction work should not impact on the use of the rear alley, positioning of 
skips. 
 
 
4.0  APPRAISAL 
 
4.1  Key Issues 
 
 - Principle of Proposed use 
 - Impact on adjacent residents 
 - Impact on character of the area/ Visual amenity 
-  Highway issues  
 
 Additional planning policy- 
 
Policy H9, North Yorkshire County Structure Plan 
 
Planning Policy Statement 1  " Delivering Sustainable Development " 
 
Planning Policy Statement 3 " Housing " 
 
City of York's "A Guide to extensions and alterations to private dwellinghouses " 
 
 
4.2  The North Yorkshire County Structure Plan (Alteration No.3) was approved in 
November 1995. Policy H9 states that provision will be made for the maintenance 
and, where appropriate, the extension of residential use of property in and around 
town centres and particularly in and around the historic core of the City of York, 
through permitting suitable new development and through the conversion of suitable 
existing property and vacant upper floorspace. This policy is still pertinent. Policy 
GP1 of the City of York Development Control Local Plan- Incorporating the proposed 
4th Set of Changes (April 2005) states that development proposals will be expected, 
amongst other things, to respect or enhance the local environment. Policies T4 and 
T13 require adequate on- site provision for cycle and car parking. Policy H8  relates 
specifically to conversions and states that planning permission will only be granted 
for the conversion of a dwelling to flats....... where the dwelling concerned has a 
minimum of four bedrooms. The Local Plan states that in considering the impact of 
such proposals, attention will be given to the character of the street, the effect on the 
amount of available amenity space, parking requirements, traffic generation and any 
other material planning considerations particular to the case.  
 
4.3  Planning Policy Statement 3 (PPS3), published in November 2006 repla
[...]
es shall be employed in order to control and 
minimise dust emissions, including sheeting of vehicles and use of water for dust 
suppression. 
  
 6. There shall be no bonfires on the site. 
 
 2. You are advised that the development may involve building work covered by the 
Party Wall etc Act 1996 that is separate from planning or building regulations control. 
Do not commence work on the development until you comply with the provisions of 
this Act. An explanatory booklet may be obtained from the City of York's Department 
of City Strategy, or alternatively it is available on the Department of Communities 
and Local Government,  www.communities.gov.uk. 
 

Page 23



 

Application Reference Number: 06/02379/FUL  Item No: c 
Page 8 of 8 

 3. REASON FOR APPROVAL 
  
 In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the 
conditions listed above, would not cause undue  
 harm to interests of acknowledged importance, with particular reference the 
residential amenity of the neighbours, the visual amenity of the dwelling and the 
locality, and highway safety. As such, the proposal complies with Policy H9 of the 
North Yorkshire County Structure Plan; Policies  GP1, GP4, H4,  H7, H8, T4,  T13 
and L1c of the City of York Draft  Development Control Local Plan- Incorporating the 
Proposed 4th Set of Changes; national planning guidance contained in Planning 
Policy Statement 1  " Delivering Sustainable Development , No. 3 " Housing "; " and 
supplementary design guidance contained in the City of York's " A Guide to 
extensions and alterations to private dwellinghouses. " 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Fiona Mackay Development Control Officer  (Tues - Fri) 
Tel No: 01904 552407 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 24



94

66

80

81

2

1
7

9
1

79

63

98

1
0
3

H
U

B
E

R
T

S
T

R
E

E
T

71

99

104

118

2
1

1

1
1

2

1
2

59

47

37

86

74

62

50

38

87

75

63

49

37

QUEEN VICTORIA STREET

BRUNSWICK STREET

R
U

B
Y

S
T

R
E

E
T

62

50

38

25

13

14

26

25

13

14

26

Club

ARGYLE STREET

29

12

18

10

8

1

27

32

6

O
V

IN
G

T
O

N
T

E
R

R
A

C
E

14

2
2

8890

Warehouse

49a

SCALE

Originating Group

DATE

Drawing No.

c Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

9,St.Leonards Place,York,YO1 2ET

Telephone: 01904 613161

Project

Produced from the 1993 Ordnance Survey 1:1250 mapping with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office

DRAWN BY JB

York City Council.LA 1000 20818

1:1000 20/3/2007

Organisation
1

4

T
E

R
R

A
C

E

SOUTH BANK AVENUE

N

S

EWSite Plan : 108 South Bank Avenue York

PLAN 2

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Application Reference Number: 06/02853/FULM  Item No: d 
Page 1 of 22 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Committee: West & City Centre Area Ward: Guildhall 
Date: 3 April 2007 Parish: Guildhall Planning Panel 
 
 
 
Reference: 06/02853/FULM 
Application at: 3 Percys Lane York YO1 9TP   
For: Erection of four storey student accommodation block comprising 

9 studio apartments and 6 no. apartments comprising 39 study 
bedrooms and ancillary accommodation after demolition of 
existing building 

By: S Harrison Developments Ltd 
Application Type: Major Full Application (13 weeks) 
Target Date: 12 April 2007 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
1.1  Some Members may recall that in April 2006, planning permission was granted 
for the erection of two blocks of student accommodation comprising 231 study 
bedrooms on the site of the former Pullman Bus Depot in Navigation Road. It is now 
proposed to erect a further block of student accommodation on the site of a vacant 
single storey building adjacent to the former bus depot, which was previously used 
for motor cycle sales and servicing, effectively forming an extension of the approved 
development. The site has a frontage of approximately 29 metres to Percy`s Lane 
and a depth of approximately 16 metres, and is located 
[...]
refers to the demolition of the existing building, and the need 
to ensure that any asbestos is safely removed and that no air pollution is caused. 
One letter of objection has been received, making the following points: 
 
- introducing student accommodation into a residential area is wholly inappropriate, 
particularly where a large proportion of residents are elderly. 
- the antics associated with student life have to be borne in mind, leading to late 
night noise and disturbance. 
- lack of on-site car parking will cause problems for both residents and visitors in the 
area. 
 
 
4.0  APPRAISAL 
 
4.1 Key Issues 
 
- principle of the development 
- impact on character and appearance of the conservation area 
- affordable housing/occupancy 
- impact on surrounding occupiers 
- living conditions of future occupants 
- open space provision 
- parking and highway issues 
- sustainability 
- flood risk 
 
RELEVANT POLICIES 
 
NORTH YORKSHIRE STRUCTURE PLAN 

Page 34



 

Application Reference Number: 06/02853/FULM  Item No: d 
Page 9 of 22 

 
4.2 The site is within the Central Historic Core conservation area. Policy E4 of the 
Approved North Yorkshire Structure Plan states that buildongs and areas of special 
townscape, architectural or historic interest will be afforded the strictest protection. 
 
CITY OF YORK DRAFT LOCAL PLAN 
 
4.3  The application relates to a development of student accommodation on a 
"brownfield" site located within the urban area. The site is occupied by a vacant 
building previously occupied by the "A1 Moto" motorcycle showroom and workshop.  
Policy H4a of the Draft Local Plan states that proposals for residential development 
on land not already allocated on the Proposal Map will be granted planning 
permission where the site is within the urban area and is vacant, derelict or 
underused or it involves infilling, redevelopment or conversion of existing buildings, 
and the site has good accessibility to jobs, shops and services by non-car
[...]
g Authority on 22 
December 2006 and shall incorporate the results of further research, 

Page 46



 

Application Reference Number: 06/02853/FULM  Item No: d 
Page 21 of 22 

feasibility studies, the options chosen and a full written justification. Once 
approved, the measures referred to in both the original and supplementary 
statements shall, where applicable, be incorporated into the development in 
their entirety and, where appropriate, shall be thus maintained. 

  
 Reason: In order to secure a sustainable form of development. 
 
 
7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 1. REASON FOR APPROVAL 
  
 In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the 
conditions listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged 
importance, with particular reference to: 
  
 - principle of the development 
 - impact on character and appearance of the conservation area 
 - affordable housing/occupancy 
 - impact on surrounding occupiers 
 - living conditions of future occupants 
 - open space provision 
 - parking and highway issues 
 - sustainability 
 - flood risk 
  
 As such the proposal complies with Policy E4 of  the North Yorkshire County 
Structure Plan (Alteration No.3 Adopted 1995) and Policies H4a, ED10, GP1, HE2, 
HE4, T4, L1c and GP6 of the City of York Local Plan Deposit Draft. 
 2. Demolition and Construction - Informative 
  
 Attention is drawn to the various requirements for the control of noise on 
construction sites laid down in the Control of Pollution Act 1974.  In order to ensure 
that residents are not adversely affected by air pollution and noise, the following 
guidance should noted: 
  
 1 The work shall be carried out in such a manner so as to comply with 
the general recommendations of British Standards BS 5228: Part 1: 1997, a code of 
practice for "Noise and Vibration Control on Construction and Open  Sites" and in 
particular Section 10 of Part 1 of the code entitled "Control of noise and vibration
[...]
 Plan or Policy HE5 of the Draft 
Local Plan. 

Page 53



 

Application Reference Number: 06/02854/CAC  Item No: e 
Page 4 of 4 

 
COMMITTEE TO VISIT  
 
 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Approve 
 
 
1 TIMEL2  
  
 
7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 1. REASON FOR APPROVAL 
  
 In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the 
conditions listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged 
importance, with particular reference to: 
  
 - architectural quality of building 
 - impact on character and appearance of the conservation area 
  
 As such the proposal complies with Policy E4 of  the North Yorkshire County 
Structure Plan (Alteration No.3 Adopted 1995) and Policy HE5 of the City of York 
Local Plan Deposit Draft. 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Simon Glazier Assistant Area Team Leader 
Tel No: 01904 551351 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 54



River Foss

Foss Navigation

El Sub Sta

ROSEMARY PLACE

R
O

S
E

M
A

R
Y

COURT

N
A

V
IG

A
T

IO
N

R
O

A
D

Wormald's Cut

Garage

G
E

O
R

G
E

S
TR

E
E

T

H
U

R
S

T
'S

Y
A

R
D

Garage

PH

M
A

R
G

A
R

E
T

S
TR

E
E

T

P
A

V
E

R
L

A
N

E

Hall

St Margaret's

Church

Building

Bretgate

ST MARGARET'S

TERRACE

4
8

to
5
8

7

9

15

17

1924

23

22

8to
11

7
5

6

1

2 21

23

29

31

116

77

75

73

69
67

65

1a

1

3

5
to

7

17

9

10

2

2a

63
61

57

51

7

3

1
1

9

3
1

68
70

72

74

84
86

88 to 96

98

102

114

1
0
4

to
1
1
4

118

2to12

116

120to130

5 to 17

3

1

8
8

to
9
8

1
0
2 3

3

1
0
0 3

1

1 to 6

7
6

to
8
6

6
4

to
7
4

6
2

6
0

26to291

7

to
118

110to112

101
2

3

4to
13

Robinson Court

59

5

1 to 61

Navigation Wharf

Thistleton
Court 19

to
21

22
to

24

34
to

36

25
to

27

3

Car Park

36
to

4
6

14
16

23

S
ha

nn
on

H
ou

se

1
to

6

7
to

12

Bretgate

Medway House

21
2
0 5

1

136

120

122 126

124

128
130

132

12to
15

113to123

109

95

1

8

111

El

Sub

Sta

PO 16to
19

85to
93Thistleton

Court

1
to

3

4
to

6

7
to

9

13
to

15

St Edmund's House

SCALE

Originating Group

DATE

Drawing No.

c Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

9,St.Leonards Place,York,YO1 2ET

Telephone: 01904 613161

Project

Produced from the 1993 Ordnance Survey 1:1250 mapping with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office

DRAWN BY JB

York City Council.LA 1000 20818

1:1250 20/3/2007

Organisation

N

S

EWSite Plan : 3 Percy's Lane York

PERCY'S LANE

WALMGATE

PLAN 1A

Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	3a Acomb Branch Library, Front Street, York (07/00320/GRG3)
	Plan

	3b 33 Main Street, Nether Poppleton, York (07/00359/FUL)
	Plan

	3c 108 South Bank Avenue, York (06/02379/FUL)
	Plan

	3d 3 Percy's Lane, York (06/02853/FULM)
	Plan

	3e 3 Percy's Lane, York (06/02854/CAC)
	Plan




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING WEST & CITY CENTRE AREA PLANNING SUB-
COMMITTEE 

DATE 3 APRIL 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS LIVESLEY (CHAIR), BARTLETT 
(VICE-CHAIR), SUE GALLOWAY (items b & c), 
HORTON, MACDONALD, SIMPSON-LAING, 
SUNDERLAND AND B WATSON 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR REID 
 

 
78. INSPECTION OF SITES  

 
The following sites were inspected before the meeting: 
  

Site Reason for Visit Members Attended 
Acomb Branch Library, 
Front Street, York 
 

As the application is 
recommended for 
approval and objections 
have been received 
 

Councillors Livesley, 
Bartlett, Horton, 
Macdonald, 
Sunderland & B 
Watson 

108 South Bank 
Avenue, York 
 

As the application is 
recommended for 
approval and objections 
have been received 
 

Councillors Livesley, 
Bartlett, Horton, 
Macdonald, 
Sunderland & B 
Watson 

3 Percy’s Lane, York 
 

As the application is 
recommended for 
approval and objections 
have been received 
 

Councillors Livesley, 
Bartlett, Horton, 
Macdonald, 
Sunderland & B 
Watson 

  
 

79. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

80. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general issues within the remit of 
the Sub-Committee. 
 
 
 



81. PLANS LIST  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant Director 
(Planning and Sustainable Development), relating to the following planning 
applications, outlining the proposals and relevant policy considerations and 
setting out the views and advice of consultees and officers. 
 

81a Acomb Branch Library, Front Street, York (07/00320/GRG3)  
 
Members considered a full application, submitted by Learning, Culture & 
Children’s Services, for single storey front and side extensions and a wood 
pellet silo within a wooden enclosure. 
 
The case officer reported that an additional letter had been received from a 
member of the public stating that they were not happy with the design of 
the canopy at the front of the building and that it would be an intrusion on 
the surrounding Georgian architecture. 
 
The Environmental Protection Unit (EPU) had updated the officer and said 
that they did not have any concerns regarding the Clean Air Act or the 
wood pellet silo. They requested that an additional condition be added 
stating that delivery of fuel should only happen between 8am and 5pm 
Monday to Friday. 
 
The applicant’s representative attended to answer questions. 
 
Members requested that the fascia boards to the side of the building and 
the letter box needed to be repaired. They also asked that a path be 
provided across the lawn to the main entrance. 
 
Some Members expressed concerns with bringing the front of the building 
forward and the possible effect this would have on the conservation area.  
 
Members requested an information note from the Assistant Director 
(Planning & Sustainable Development) to clarify delegations for 
applications for council owned properties.  
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved, subject to the 

conditions listed in the report and the following 
additional condition: 

 
“Deliveries of fuel shall only be made between the  
hours of 08:00 and 17:00, Monday to Friday. 
Reason: To protect the amenity of the nearby 
residents.” 

 
REASON: In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the 

proposal, subject to the conditions listed, would not 
cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged 
importance, with particular reference the residential 
amenity of the neighbours, the visual amenity of the 
building and the conservation area. As such, the 
proposal complies with Policies GP1, C1, HE2 and 



HE3 of the City of York Development Control Local 
Plan (2005); national planning guidance contained in 
Planning Policy Guidance 15  "Planning and the 
Historic Environment". 

 
81b 33 Main Street, Nether Poppleton, York (07/00359/FUL)  

 
Members considered a full application, submitted by Mr and Mrs Edwards, 
for a single storey, pitched roof, side extension. 
 
The case officer reported that Nether Poppleton Parish Council did not 
have any objection to the proposal. He also said that although part of the 
garden was in the conservation area then existing building and proposed 
extension were not. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved, subject to the 

conditions listed in the report. 
 
REASON: In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the 

proposal, subject to the conditions listed, would not 
cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged 
importance, with particular reference to the impact on 
the residential amenity of neighbours or the impact 
upon the streetscene.  As such the proposal complies 
with Policies H7 and GP1 of the City of York Local 
Plan Deposit Draft. 

 
81c 108 South Bank Avenue, York (06/02379/FUL)  

 
Members considered a full application, submitted by Mr Donald Wilkie, for 
the conversion of a dwelling to 3 flats and a single storey rear extension. 
 
Members asked for clarification of local plan policy H8 regarding the 
number of bedrooms required for conversion to flats. The Officer advised 
that the policy stated that a minimum of four bedrooms were required but it 
did not specify whether the property had to be built with four bedrooms or 
whether subsequent room conversions could be counted. 
 
Members discussed policy H8 and decided that this would need to be 
revised/replaced in the light of the number of applications for conversion of 
former family homes as, in its present state, it did not act as a protection 
for family housing. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved, subject to the 

conditions listed in the report. 
 
REASON: In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the 

proposal, subject to the conditions listed, would not 
cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged 
importance, with particular reference the residential 
amenity of the neighbours, the visual amenity of the 
dwelling and the locality, and highway safety. As such, 



the proposal complies with Policy H9 of the North 
Yorkshire County Structure Plan; Policies GP1, GP4, 
H4, H7, H8, T4, T13 and L1c of the City of York Draft 
Development Control Local Plan- Incorporating the 
Proposed 4th Set of Changes; national planning 
guidance contained in Planning Policy Statement 1  " 
Delivering Sustainable Development, No. 3 " Housing 
"; " and supplementary design guidance contained in 
the City of York's " A Guide to extensions and 
alterations to private dwelling houses. " 

 
81d 3 Percy's Lane, York (06/02853/FULM)  

 
Members considered a major full application, submitted by S Harrison 
Development Ltd., for the erection of a four storey student accommodation 
block comprising 9 studio apartments and 6 apartments, comprising 39 
study bedrooms and ancillary accommodation, after the demolition of the 
existing building. 
 
Representations were received in support of the application, from the 
applicant’s agent, Chris Hale who addressed the Sub-Committee briefly 
stating that he was available to answer any questions Members had. 
 
Members discussed various issues regarding the security of the building 
and agreed that it was adequate for the area. There were also discussions 
about the possible addition of railings to secure the undercroft. Some 
Members asked about the relief the scheme would afford to The Groves in 
terms of retaining enough properties for family use and the case officer 
said that the developer had come to an agreement with York St. John 
University regarding the letting of the new flats. Members noted the key 
importance of the pricing of the new accommodation. 
 
Members expressed concern about how the Section 106 monies were to 
be spent and agreed that they should be spent on facilities/amenities 
within the Walmgate/Navigation Road area of the city with the preference 
toward it being spent on Space 109.  
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved, subject to the 

conditions listed in the report. 
 
REASON: In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the 

proposal, subject to the conditions listed, would not 
cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged 
importance, with particular reference to: 

  
 - principle of the development 

 - impact on character and appearance of the 
conservation area 

 - affordable housing/occupancy 
 - impact on surrounding occupiers 
 - living conditions of future occupants 
 - open space provision 
 - parking and highway issues 



 - sustainability 
 - flood risk 
  

As such the proposal complies with Policy E4 of  the 
North Yorkshire County Structure Plan (Alteration No.3 
Adopted 1995) and Policies H4a, ED10, GP1, HE2, 
HE4, T4, L1c and GP6 of the City of York Local Plan 
Deposit Draft. 

 
81e 3 Percy's Lane, York (06/02854/CAC)  

 
Members considered an application for Conservation Area Consent, 
submitted by S Harrison Developments Ltd., for the demolition of a building 
in the Conservation Area. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved, subject to the 

condition listed in the report. 
 
REASON: In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the 

proposal, subject to the condition listed, would not 
cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged 
importance, with particular reference to: 

  
- architectural quality of building 
- impact on character and appearance of the 
conservation area 

  
As such the proposal complies with Policy E4 of  the 
North Yorkshire County Structure Plan (Alteration No.3 
Adopted 1995) and Policy HE5 of the City of York 
Local Plan Deposit Draft. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR D LIVESLEY  
CHAIR 
The meeting started at 12.00 pm and finished at 1.10 pm. 


